Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1977 Senate Bill 49

Date published: March 18, 1978

CHAPTER 204, Laws of 1977 (Veto Overruled)

AN ACT to amend 347.485 (1) (a) and (3) of the statutes, relating to protective headgear for operators of motor-driven cycles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 347.485 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 204 1082

347.485 (1) (a) No person shall who holds an instructional permit under s. 343.07 (4) or who is under 18 years of age may operate or ride upon a motor-driven cycle on any highway unless such the person is wearing protective headgear of a type and in the manner approved by the administrator.

SECTION 3. 347.485 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

347.485 (3) No person shall may rent, lease or loan a motor-driven cycle to another unless he or she has ascertained that such party has the required protective headgear and eye protection and, if the party holds an instructional permit under s. 343.07 (4) or is under 18 years of age, that the party has the required protective headgear for operating the cycle.